

ER SHEET

102616019....V

Attorney Docket Number 7682-054

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

/ /	1 leade revolutille attached original			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Aviron, Inc.		Name:	MedImmune Vaccines, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No		Address:	297 N. Bernardo Avenue Mountain View	
3. Nature of conveyance:			California 94043	
Assignment	Merger	Country (if o	other than USA):	
Security Agreement	□ Change of Name			
Other			OP 28	
Execution Date: April 8, 2002			OPR/FINANCE	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	09/724,418, filed Nov. 28, 2000	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Number of applications and patents involved:	
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-2711			Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.	
1,0,1,1,0,1,1,0,1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0		8. Deposit a	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. December 2, 2003 Date Date				
	-			
			mber of pages including cover sheet: 12	
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services			
District of the United States				

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

12/04/2003 LINIELLER 00000045 161150 01 FC:8021 40.00 BA

0972441

NY2: 1483444.1

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

APPLE MERGER CORP.

WITH AND INTO

AVIRON

Under Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Apple Merger Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The Corporation was incorporated on November 29, 2001, pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL").

SECOND: The Corporation is the owner of at least ninety percent of the outstanding shares of common stock of Aviron. The shares of common stock constitute the only outstanding shares of capital stock of Aviron.

THIRD: The following is a copy of the resolutions duly adopted as of January/5, 2002 by the Written Consent of the Board of Directors of the Corporation with respect to the merger of the Corporation with and into Aviron:

"RESOLVED, that the Corporation be merged (the "Merger") with and into Aviron, with Aviron as the surviving corporation, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") dated as of December Z. 2001 among MedImmune, Inc. ("Parent"), the Corporation and Aviron, and the Merger is hereby approved; and further

RESOLVED, that at the effective time of the Merger:

- 1. Each issued and outstanding share of capital stock of the Corporation shall be converted into and become one validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable share of common stock of Aviron, as the surviving corporation.
- 2. Each share of common stock (the "Shares") of Aviron that is owned by Parent, the Corporation or Aviron shall

IAR 21 2002 20:06

302 655 4480

PAGE.03

automatically be canceled and retired and shall cease to exist, and no consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor.

3. Each issued and outstanding Share (other than any shares to be canceled in accordance with 2, above, and other than Shares held by stockholders who perfect appraisal rights under Delaware law) shall be converted into the right to receive 1.075 validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable shares of common stock (the "Parent Shares") of Parent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each holder of Shares exchanged pursuant to the Merger who would otherwise have been entitled to receive a fraction of a Parent Share (after taking into account all certificates representing Shares delivered by such holder) shall receive, in lieu thereof, cash (without interest) in an amount equal to such fractional part of a Parent Share multiplied by the closing price for a Parent Share as reported in the New York City edition of The Wall Street Journal (or, if not reported thereby, any other authoritative source) on the date prior to the date of the Merger.

FOURTH: The Merger has been approved by Medlimmune, Inc., the sole stockholder of the Corporation, by written consent in lieu of a meeting pursuant to Section 228 of the DGCL.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Ownership and Merger this 15th day of January, 2002.

APPLE MERGER CORP.

Name: David M. Mott

Title: Chief Executive Officer

302 655 4480

PAGE.05

MAR 21 2002 20:06

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "AVIRON", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2002, AT 4:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



Warriet Smith Mindson, Secretary of State

DATE: 03-21-02

2600915 8100

020188822

302 655 4480

AUTHENTICATION: 1681842

PAGE.06

R 21 2002 20:06

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

AVIRON

Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Aviron, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 7, 1996 under the name Aviron Merger Corporation. The Corporation filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on July 16, 1996; an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on November 22, 1996; and a Certificate of Amendment of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on July 10, 2000.

SECOND: The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the director and the stockholder of the Corporation.

THIRD: The Certificate of Incorporation, as amended and restated, is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows.

ARTICLE !

The name of the Corporation is: Aviron

ARTICLEII

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19801. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is to engage in any lawful acts or activities for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

AR 21 2002 20:07

302 655 4480

PAGE.07

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one hundred shares of common stock, par value \$.01, per share.

ARTICLE V

Elections of directors need not be by ballot unless required by the by-laws of the Corporation. Any director may be removed from office either with or without cause at any time by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, given at a meeting of the stockholders called for that purpose, or by the consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, given in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE VI

In furtherance and not in limitation of the power conferred upon the Board of Directors by law, the Board of Directors shall have power to make, adopt, alter, amend and repeal from time to time the by-laws of the Corporation, subject to the right of the stockholders entitled to vote with respect thereto to alter, amend and repeal by-laws adopted by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VII

No director shall be liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided that the foregoing shall not eliminate or limit any liability that may exist with respect to (1) a breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (2) acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (3) liability under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (4) a transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit, it being the intention of the foregoing provision to eliminate the liability of the Corporation's directors to the Corporation or its stockholders to the follest extent permitted by Section 102(b)(7) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as in effect on the date hereof and as such Section may be amended after the date hereof to the extent such amendment permits such liability to be further eliminated or limited. The Corporation shall indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (as in effect on the date hereof and as such Section may be amended after the date hereof) each person that such Section grants the Corporation the power to Indemnify.

MAR 21 2002 20:07

302 655 4480

PAGE.08

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Aviron has caused this certificate to be executed by its authorized officer, on this /5 day of January, 2002.

AVIRON

By:

Name: Charlene A. Friedman

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "AVIRON", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "AVIRON" TO "MEDIMMUNE VACCINES, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2002, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Warrier Smith Hindson Harrier Smith Windson, Secretary of State

2600915 8100

020228733

DATE: 04-10-02

302,655 5049

AUTHENTICATION: 1712941

. PAGE.02

APR 10 2002 12:46

AVIRON

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

AVIRON, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby cartifies as follows:

- 1. The Board of Directors of the Corporation, acting by the Written Consent of its Sole Director, duly adopted, pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "GCL"), resolutions setting forth this proposed Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate, of Incorporation of said Corporation and declaring said Amendment to be advisable and directing that such Amendment be presented to the sole stockholder of the Corporation for consideration and approval;
- 2. The stockholder of the Corporation, acting by the Written Consent of its Sole Stockholder, approved and adopted this proposed Amendment to the Restated Curtificate of Incorporation of said Corporation in accordance with Section 242 of the GCL;
- 3. Article 1 of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, dated January 15, 2002, is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

"The name of the Corporation is: Medimmune Vaccines, Inc."

PAGE BY

DEMEY BALLANTINE LLP

212-259-7302

84/18/2002 18:54

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AVIRON has caused this Certificate to be signed by David M. Mott, Chief Executive Officer, this days of April 2002.

AVIRON

David 24 Mars

Chief Executive Officer

MY-409404.3

PAGE B3

DOMEN BALLANTINE LLP

212-259-7382

P#\16\5085 10:24

302 655 5049

PAGE.04

APR 10 2002 12:46

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF "AVIRON", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2002, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCEISE TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



Warriet Smith Hindson Harrier Smith Windson, Secretary of State

2600915 8100

020188821

RECORDED: 12/02/2003

AUTHENTICATION: 1681841

DATE: 03-21-02

1AR 21 2002 20:05

302 655 4480

PAGE.02